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DEC 28 2003
OFF'ba. -
INSURANCE ULATION
OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION Docketed by:
KeEvIN M. MCCARTY
DIRECTOR
IN THE MATTER OF:
CASE No.: 72037-03-CO
GLOBAL BONDING, INC.
a/k/a GLOBAL BONDING
ROBERT JOE HANSON
a/k/a ROBERT HANSEN

JEROME JAY WEILAND (Lic. Agent #A280205)

HEXAGON CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES
OF AMERICA, INC.

PEEPLES MINING CO.

MAURICE W. FURLONG
/

IMMEDIATE FINAL ORDER

TO:

GLOBAL BONDING, INC.

a’ka GLOBAL BONDING

Attn: Registered Agent, CorpDirect Agents, Inc.
103 N. Meridian Street, Lower Level
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Additional address for GLOBAL BONDING, INC./GLOBAL BONDING
6402 McLeod Dr., Suite 5
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

ROBERT JOE HANSON

a/k/a ROBERT HANSEN

P.O. Box 28434

Las Vegas, Nevada 89126-2434



Additional address for HANSON/HANSEN:

6800 Manhattan Blvd, Suite 303
Ft. Worth, Texas 76120

JEROME JAY WEILAND
608 Pineland Avenue
Belieair, Florida 33756-1523

Additional address for JEROME JAY WEILAND:
2050 W. Bay Dr.

Largo, Florida

HEXAGON CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES
OF AMERICA, INC.

P.O. Box 98347

Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8347

PEEPLES MINING CO.

P.O. Box 98347

Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8347

MAURICE W. FURLONG, Chairman/CEO of HCCA
P.O. Box 98347
Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8347

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code, including
Sections 624.307, 624.317, 624.401, 624.606, 626.901, and 626.909 of the Florida Statutes, the
State of Florida, Office of Insurance Regulation (hereinafter referred to as the “OFFICE”), has
caused an investigation to be made of the insurance-related activities of Global Bonding, Inc.,
a/k/a Global Bonding, Robert Joe Hanson, a’k/a Robert Hansen, Jerome Jay Weiland (Licensed
Agent #A280205), Hexagon Consolidated Companies of America, Inc., Peeples Mining Co., and
Maurice W. Furlong. The Office of Insurance Regulation has information that the
aforementioned companies and individuals have transacted surety insurance business, in and
from the state of Florida, without holding a certificate of authority as a surety insurer.

Global Bonding, Inc., a/k/a Global Bonding, will hereafter be referred to as, “GLOBAL

BONDING”.



As a result of its investigation, the OFFICE, finds:

1. Section 120.569(2)(n), Florida Statutes, provides that “if an agency head finds
that an immediate danger to the public health, safety or weifare requires an immediate final
order, it shall recite with particularity the facts underlying such finding in the final order...”

2. This Immediate Final Order is being issued pursuant to Section 12{}.559{2){11},
Florida Statutes, because the facts as stated herein demonstrate that there is an immediate threat
to the public health, safety and welfare, including personal and public monstary logses,
Purthermore, the issuance of cease and desist orders by several states against Global Bonding,
Ine., a/k/a Global Bonding, and Robert Jos Hanson, s/k/a Robert Hansen, demonstraic a
continuing pattern of conduct that must be stopped in order to prevent further harm to the public.

3 Section 624.03, Floride Statutes, states: * ‘Insurer’ includes every person engaged
as inderrﬁlitor, surety, or contractor in the business of entering into coniracts of insurance or of
annuity.” ‘The Florida Insurance Code re:r;;uims sureties in Flotride to obtain & carﬁﬁcaie of -
authority from the QFFICE, as sef forth in Section 624.401, Florida Stafutes.

4, Section 624.606, Florida Statutes, defines surety insurance to include:

{a) A contract bend, Including » bld, payment, or maintenance bond,
or # perfarmance bond, which guarantees the execution of a contfact other

than = contract of Indebtedness or other monetary obligation; (Emphasis
added).

(B) An indemnity bond for the beneflt of a public bedy, railroed, or charitable
arganization or a lost security or utiity payment bond;

{c] Becoming surety on, or guaranteelrig the performance of, any lawful
contract where the bord Is guarantzelng the execution of a contract other
than 2 contract of indabtedness or other monatary obligation;

{d) Becoming suraty on, or guaranteeing the performance of, kends and
undertakings required or permitted In 2 judiciai proceeding or otherwise
allowed by law, nciuding surety bonds accepted by states and municipal
authorities in ileu of deposits as securlty for the perfarmence of insurance
contracts, '



3. GLOBAL BONDING has not procured a certificate of aﬁthority permitiing it to
act as a surety duly licensed in the state of Florida. GLOBAL BONDING is unlicensed and
t_nnauthurizad to transact any insurance business in Fl_nn'da, whether as a surety or in any other
capacity. GLOBAL BONDING has never heid a license or certificate of authority to transect
business as & surety -in Florida. GLOBAL BONDING has never besn qualified as an eligible
surplus lines insuter in Floride, pursuant to Sections 626.913 —626.937, Florida Statutes. See
attached Exhibit A.

8. GLOBAL BONDING is a foreign corporation registersd with the Florida
Department of State and incorporated on or about January 2, 2003, under the laws of t.he state of
Nevada. See attached Exhibit B and Exhibit C.

7. GLOBAL BONDING has listed its principa! place of business ¢ 6800 Manhattan
Blivd., Suite 303, Ft. Worth, Texas 76120. See attached Exhibit It

B.  ROBERT JOE HANSON &//a ROBERT HANSEN, (hereafter. refetred to as
“HANSON' has not procured a certificate of authority permitting it to act as a surety, or
individual surety, duly licensed in the state of Florida, HANSON is unlicensed and unauthorized

to fransect any insurance business in Florida, whether as a surety, or individual surety or in any
© other capacity. HANSON has never held a license or certificate of authority to transact business
as a surety, or individual surety in Florida. HANSON has never been qualified as an eligible
surplus lines insurer in Florida, pursuant to Sections 626.913 —626.937, Florida Statutes. ~ See
attached Exhibit A,

9. . HANSON is listed as the president, secretary, and freasurer of GLDEAL-
BONDING, in the records of the Nevada Secretery of State’s corporate information. See
attached Exhibit C.



10.  HANSON is listed &s the chairman, president, secretary, and freasurer of
GLOBAL BONDING, in its appiiaatiuh to register a5 & foreign corporation with the State of
Florida, HANSON signed the application under the name “Rabert Hansaﬁ“ as chairman of
GLOBAL BONDING, located at 6800 Manhattan Blvd.. Suite 303, Fi. Worth, Texas 76120.
.See attached Exhibit I

11,  GLOBAL BONDING .and HANSON are soliciting Florida consumers for the
purchase of contractor surety bonds and issuing construction perfommance anﬂ bid bonds in the
State of Florida. GLOBAL BONDING uses its website at, http:/www.globalbonding.nst to
solicit its Florida surety business. See attached Exhibit E.

12.  On or gbout June 24, 2003, GLOBAL BONDING and HANSON offered for sale
and sold to Megan South, Inc.,, 2 ;:antracmr located in Winter Haven, Florida, two contract bonds
to insure and protect the obligee, the Florida Department of Transportation (hereinafter
“FDOT™), for & construction job in Polk County. The two bonds were in excess of twenty-six
- million dollars ($26,000,000.00). GLDBAL BONDING and HANSON sold these bonds in
violation of the Florida Insurance Code including, Sections 624.401 and 626.901, Florida
Statutes, See attached Exhibit F and Exhibit G.

13.  Jerome Jay Weilland, a 11censed Florida general lines agent, #AZEGEI}S,
countersigned on the two contract bonds issued by GLOBAL BONDING and EANSON to
Megan South, Inc., in violation of Section 626.901, Florida Statutes, aiding an unauthorized
insurer to sc;iicit or engage in insurance business. See attached Exhibit ¥ and Exhibit G,

14, QLOBAL BONDING and HANSON also issued two bid protest bonds to Megan
South, Inc., with the FDOT as the oblipee, in violaton of the Florida Insurance Code inclading,

Sections 624.401 and 626901, Floride Statwtes. GLOBAL BONDING and HANSON



repregented on these bonds that they were duly authorized to do business in Florida as a surety.
See attached Exhibit H and Exhibit I. |

15,  Hesxagon Consolidsted Companies of Ametica, Inc. (hereinafter “HCCA”), and its
subsidiary, PEEPLES MINING CO., have pfmrided. & “Precious Metal Certified Corporate
Debenture" certificate claiming to pledge and back GLOBAL BONDING and HANSON for the
bid protest bonds issued to Megan South, Inc. MAURICE W. FURLONG, signed the corporate
debenture 2s Chairman, CEO, and President of HCCA. By guaranteeing the obligations of
GLOBAL BONDING and HANSON, HCCA and MAURICE W. FURLONG are engaging in
the business of surety insurance within the meaning of Section 624.606, Florida Statutes. See
attached Exhibit H and Exhibit I.

16. ECCA, and PEEPLES MINING CO., have not procured a certificate of authority
permitting them to act 25 a surety in the state of Florida, (ses Exhibit A) in violation of the
Florida Insurance Code including, Sec_tiuns 624.401 and 626901, Flm-i;'ia Statutes, HCCA,
PEEPLES MINING CQ., and MAURICE W. FURLONG have aided an unauthorized insurer to
solicit or engage in insurance business in violation of Section £26.901, Flonda Statutes.

17. On or about Qctober 9, 2003, GLOBAL BONDING and HANSON offered for
sale and sold to IPGNETWORK, INC., 2 contractor Jocated in Opalocka, Floridz, 2 contract
bond to insure and protect the obligee, the FDOT, for & construction job in various Florida
counties. The bond was in the a.muunt of $82,535. GLOBAL BONDING and HANSON sold |
this imnd in violation of the Flotida Insurance Code including, Sections 624.401 and 626501,
Florida Statutes. See attached Exhibit J.

18  On or sbout Qctober 9, 2003, GLOBAL BONDING and HANSON offered for

sale and sold to Complete Highway Improvement, Inc., a contractor located in Sunrise, Florids, &



contract bond fo insure and protect the obligee, the FDOT, for a construction job in various
Florida counties. The bond was in the amount of $144,950. GLOBAL BONDING and
HANSON éalﬂ this bon& in violation :;f the Florida Insurance Code im.::lu-:iing, Sections 624.4C1
and 626.901, Florida Statutes. See attached Exhibit K. | r
19,  On or about December 3, 2003, the Office of the Insurance Commissioner of the
State of Nevada issued an Order 10 Cease and Desist against GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON,
and others. The Cease and Desist Qrder stated that GLOBAL BONDING and HANSON have
ttansacted surety Insurance | business, in and from tﬁe state of Nevada, without holding a
certificate of authority as & sursty insurer. See aftached Exhibit L.
- 20,  On or about December 9, 2003, the Office of the Insurance Commissioner of the
State of Georgia issued an Order to Cease and Desist against GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON,

and others. The Caase and Desist Order stated that GLOBAL BONDING end HANSON have

transacted the unauthorized business of insurance in Georgia by issuing one or more copstruction ..

performance bonds in Georgia. See attached Exhibit M.

.21, Despits the absence of any certificate of authority or any other authorization to
trenszact insurance business in Florida or act as an insurer pursuant to Sécticm 624,401, Florida
Statutes, GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON, JEROME JAY WEILAND (Licensed Agent
#A230205), HCCA, PEEPLES MINING CO., snd MAURICE W, FURLONG have engaged and
currently engage in the unlicensed, unautherized, and therefore, illegal business of insurance
covering subjects of {nsurance lncatc:d. or expressly 1o be performed in this state at the tune of

issuance, in violation of the Floride Insurance Code including, Sections 624.401 and 626.901,

Florida Statutes.



22, GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON, JEROME JAY WEILAND (Licensed Agent
#A4280205), HCCA, PEEPLES MINING CO., and MAURICE W. FURLONG have engaged in
the business of insurance in Florida without the benefit of legal authority to do so, thereby
creating immediate danger, andfor causing or reasonably #mtmE to cause | significahs,
imminent, and ireparable injuty, io the public,

23.  None of the Respondents, entities or persons named in this Inmediate Final Order
are subject to any exception State or Federal, to the requirements of the Florida Insurance Code,
including exceptions outlined in Section §24.402 of the Florida Statutes, ntor the Surplus Lines
Law, Sections 626,913 — 626.937, Florida Statutes.

24.  The issuance and enforcement of this Order is necessary to protect the public and
the aniy way to avoid future harm. If this Immediate Final Orde,;l*: is not entered, the Respondents |
will continue to conduct fheir unlicensed and illegal surety insurance business with Florida
consurners and jeopardize and delay construction projects pianned by our state,.munidipﬁl-énd :
local governments and others,

WHEREFORE, pursuant to the Flerida Insurance Code and other applicable .statutes,
including, Section 120.569(2)(n), Florida Stamutes, the OFFICE finds that the continued
transaction of insurance without licensure by GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON, JEROME JAY
WEILAND (Licensed Agent #A280205), HCCA, PEEPLES MINING CO., and MAURICE W.
- FURLONG, cun‘stitute.an immediate danger to the public welfare so 2s to require the issuance of
this Immediate Final Order.

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBRY ORDERED:

A. GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON, HCCA, PEEPLES MINING CO., and

MAURICE W, FURLONG, whether acting in the State of Florida as an insurer, surefy, or



otherwise engaging in the business of insurance, eifner d{rﬂcﬂy or indirectly through named and
unnamed persons, entities, agents, or otherwise, shall forthwith CEASE AND DESIST from the
trensaction of any surety business with Florida consurners, inr:lu&ing individuals, businesses, and
state or local government agencies.

JEROME JAY WEILAND (Licensed Agent #A280203) shall forfhwith CEASE. AND
DESIST from siding and sssisting in any way, the surety business of GLOBAL BONDWG,
HANSON, HCCA, PEEPLES MINING CO., and MAURICE W. FURLONG.

B. GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON, JEROME JAY WEILAND, HCCA, PEEPLES

MINING CO., and MAURICE W. FURLONG shall forthwith notify, within five (3} days. in
v incipal an ligee on bopds written, sold, or {ssued to Florida

consumers, of the cessation of their Florida ingurance business and activities, because they are
unlicensed, and shall aiso inform sunil persons and entities that no further applications will be
-accepted nor contracts issued. .All paftiﬁs subject to this Order shall within fifteen (15) days of.
this Ordet, file with the UFFICE, the sworn attestations of each officer, director, general partner, .
member, and limited partner that there has been full compliance with this provision, along with a
copy (paper or on computer disk) of all notices maiied. |

C.  GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON, JEROME JAY WEILAND, HCCA, PEEPLES
- MINING CO., and MAURICE W, FURLONG shall, within fifieen (15) calendar days from the

date hereaf, deliver to the OFFICE a and co te accounting of all premi fad

gmourt of ¢ d acopyofe since the inception of its operation in Florida; and

D, Subject to the other mandates of this Immediate Final Order, GLOBAL

BONDING, HANSON, JEROME JAY WEILAND, HCCA, PEEPLES MINING CO., and



MAURICE W. FURLONG shall continue to be respunsible for the defense and payment of
‘claims, and otherwise for the timely fulfiliment of its contractual obligations te each person or
entity insured until all Florida claims have been paid or until further action or order of the
OFFICE 1o the contrary.

E. The enfey of this Immediate Final Qrder, or any amendment thereto, shall not be
interpreted as having, nor shall it have, the effect of abrogating any statutory, common law, or
cortractual rights of any person or entity insured by or who or which may be & third-party
beneficiary of, coverage under any policy, contract, or certificate of coverage, nor of any person
or entity thatlhas relied upon the existence of a policy, contract, or certificate of coverage with
GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON, JEROME JAY WEILAND, HCCA, PEEPLES MINING CO.,
end MAURICE W, FURLONG, in granting or allowing any right, privilege, or chose in action.

F.  The issuance of this Immediate Final Order and the procedural safeguards set
forth herein are concluded to be fair under the circumstances due to the potential grave harm
resulting from unauthorized insurance entities engaging in the business of insurgﬁca in Florida.
As indicated in the Notice of Rights hersin, GLOBAL BONDING, HANSON, JEROME JAY
WEILAND, HCCA, PEEPLES MINING CO., and MAURICE W, FURLONG are afforded the
opportunity to appeal this Order or to enjoin this Order pursuant to Section 120.569 (2){(n),
Florida Statutes,

DONE AND ORDERED this Z ﬁ day oth.tﬁrrbdr , 2003.

Ditector of the Office of Insurance Regulation

10
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Any party to these proceedings adversely affected by this Order is entitled to seek review
of this Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, and Rule $.110, Fla.R.App.P. Review
proceedings must be instituted '&}r filing & petition or notice of appeal with the General Counsel
of the Office of Insurance Regulation, acting as the Agency Clerk, at 612 Larson Building,
Tallahasses, Florida 32399-4206, and a copy of the same with the appropriate district court of

appeal, within thirty (30) days of rendition of this Order.

L
SU ON
EBN: 0076R48
Dffice of Insurance Regulation
Division of Legal Services
200 East-Gaines Street, 5 Floor .
Tallahasses, Florids 32399 :
Telephone: 850/ 4134195
Facsimile: 830/922-2543

il
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OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION
Tallahassee, Florida

i, the undersigned, Director of the Office of Insurance Regulation of the State of
' Florida, do hereby cartify that

Dated this 18" Day of Dacember, 2003

Afier conducting a diligent search of the official records of the FLORIDA OFFICE
OF INSURANCE REGUALATION, no record exists which discloses that the
following companiss or Individuals currently hold, or has ever held a CERTIFICATE
OF AUTHORITY issued by said OFFICE authorizing the company or individual to
trangact insurarice as a surety, or as an-insurer in any cther capacity:

il Jrar -yl AR e i T e - L A R L R

Robert Hansen aka Rohsrt Jos Hanaon, a8 Individual surety;
Global Banding; Global Bonding, Inc.; _
Hexagon Conselidated Companias of America, Ine. “HCCA”
Peoplas Mining Co. “PMC”

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | hereto
subscribe iy name, and affix the Seal of
my Office, at Tallahasses, the day and year
first above writtan,

A ez

Director, Office of insurance Regulation
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Bepartment of Hiate

t gertify from the records of this office that GLOBAL BONDING INC., is a
carporation organized under 1he laws of Navada, authorized to transact business
in the State of Florida, qualified onJuty 11, 2003,

The decument number of this corporation | FO3000003475,

| further certlfy that said carpnratluﬁ has pald gl tees due this office through
Becembear 31, 2003, and its status la active.

| futher certify that said corporation has not filad a Cerificale of Withdrawa!,

Given undar my hand and the
(Great Seal of the Stats of Florida
at Tallahasses, the Capitol, this the
Seventesnth day of Qelober, 2003

Coanie. €. Moco
Blerpa . Hoad
Srevetury of Btate
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Search Results Page 1 of 1

Dean Heller
- Nevada Secretary of State
Corporate Information

Name: GLOB(}NDWG
File Number: C63-2003

State.NEVAD&[Inm norated On: Ja.n UE 2003
Status: Enitial list of officers filed |
W z ( & TRUST COMPAD :

pe: Corparation

dress:

President:
Address

]|Se¢ratn2: i
Address:

Treasurer: l
Address: i

hitp://808 . State. nv.us/cOrp_mIne asp 12/18/2003
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AH'MC&TIDN BY FOREIGN CORI"DRATI{)N FOR AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSACT
BUSINESS IN FLORIIA.

IN COMPLIANCE WITK SECTION 807.1303, FEDRFDA STATUTRS, THR FOLLOWING I3 SUBMITTED TG
REGISTER A FOREIGN CORPORATION TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

. Global Bonding Inc.
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Hame: COrpDirect Agents, Inc. L 5; .
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- - iy eode)
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12, Nyins andl ditomsss of offiches and/or divstary: {Street sddress ONLY - P.O. Bax KOT senspeable)

A DIRECTORE (Strest addroer ouly - F.O. Box NOT sospealie)
. i byon: Robert Hansen -

HO3000231724

Thmcinr

Addree;
B. OFFICERS (Street addreas anly - P.O. Box HOT acesptable)
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Seetay: Robert Hangen

FHOSC00Z31 724



e —

77 East lohn Sireet
HickrAlle, Meve York 11801
Tel: (800) 443-8177 » (8181 938-3040

Fax [800) £93-407E » (E14) 935-3089
emall- ordem@hubesT . eqin

§7-11-2003

Re: Cert. of Autharity

RE: Global Bonding Inc.
Nevada State (the home state) has filed this ihcoporetion with out an

Tnc. at the end. o

]
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‘Thanks,
Laurie
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CERTIFICATE OF EXISTENCE
WITH STATUS IN GOOD STANDING

1, DEAN HELLER, the duly elucied and quallisd Nevada Sacretary of Steta, 3o haraby
certity that | mm, By the livwa of sald State, the custodlan of tha racords ralnting o fiings
by uorporafions, kntad-fabilty compantes, limited partnarships, and limitad-labifty ..
3 pértnerships pursuant to Thie 7 of the Nevada Reviaed Sigtutes which sre slthar
presemiy In x staius of good standing or wers In good stending for 8 irna perid
subeeduent of 1578 and am the praper offlcer & romoube this onifisats.

| furthar carify thal the reccrds of the Neveda Becoretary of tate, el tha dato of thin I
ceniicate. evidencs, OLUBAL BONDING gs a oorpomation duly orpantzed unde: the a : E
Jmwa of Nevada and dsting under and by virkie of the lawa of he Btale of Nevade
since JANUARY 2, 2003, wrd la in gosd standing in thls state. ' :

e ST

3w mery i s - b he W

1 WITNESS WHRERECF, | hava hereurts bt my itamd i ¥
and MTbosd e Graat Seal of Slale, e my oo,
Lis Voges, Nevede, on June 11, 2003,

‘é&-% I‘
DEAN HELLER ' ]
Bacretary of Siale :
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lobalbonding _ Page 1 af 2

3 ¥ Payment & Performance

I_hu un i} . Bonds
e Financiel Guarantee
Appfleatton Bonds -
¢ Credit Enbancement
Fadaral Band: Dehentures
$ ? Funds Administration
F.AR. Regulatiang
| @ Over Site Job Monitoring
Calendar
]
Cur SuaM
wmg Link
Sondnet Uy
Othir Gi<ex Welcome to our web site! To serve you betterl Click
Phane: on any of the pages below to find out more sbout
,:-,ﬂ";}"j 736 3750 Global Bonding. Our products and services ars geared
toward leveling the playlng fleld whare Sursty Bonding
Fax: is required.

(702) - 736- 2402

Wa would like to thank the numerous local and state
rmunicipalities, Governmental Agencles as well as a
large segment of the private industry such as Air
Forcs Acadamy, Pittson Area School District, Ohlo iron
Workers Union, Dapartment of The Army, DFW
Infernational Alrport, Department of Energy, University
of Texas, General Services Administration Sarvice
Canter, Veterans Administration Hospital, United
States Coast Guard, Department of Defense, State of
New Jersay, State of Pennsylvania, HALD,, State of
Maryland, State of Delaware, Kiewit General, District
of Columbla, Alagka Corp of Englneers,

U.5.0.0.T., MWH Contractars, FEMA, USPFO of
Michigan, Bruni Community Center, Mustang Park,
Spaw Glass, HH! Crest Hotel Group, Whita Sands

EXHIBIT
hitp.www.globalbonding com/default asplid=3 151 5&showsite=true a E 10/20/2003
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Missle Range, Washington Metropoliten Area Rapid
Transit Authority to name a few, for they're
participation & invelvement in our bonding program,
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Appiieatisn | |
Federal Bonds Giobal Bonding Phone:(702) - 736- 3750
$ H 8402 McLecd Bivd. Fax: (702) -~ 736-2402
FA.R. Régulations Suits 5 .
Las Vegas, NV 82120
Calendar .
: Qur Seatf : - " Pleass E-mall the foliowing information :
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Watld Link Your Name:||
Contaes Us : Address:|
' 2 City, St/Prov, Zip/Postal:| -
Other Officer Phone Numbar| o
Phone: Eax Numbar: | .
{703) - 736- 3750 E-Mail:] z
Fax: Comments: E_"‘_.

(70Q) - T36- 4402
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County of TARRANT 1 ' .

I, tha ridarsinnad aing duly ihoan, dupans mnd say that | et one of the sureties to tar atteched bond, Ft] am a ditzen of 1w Uniied Statea
{of & permanent resistent of the plece whors Be sontracl wd band are sucubud}, ed
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Infoemetion haruin Dadow rrisid b bngy ad compdat |o Lhe basl of oty kedwledga, ‘Toe afidav s made (o nduce the
—Farics Departmert of Transportallon i scowplma as surely b e atachaed band.

1. Alwmary n Fact - 2. Kama of Aganay
. GLQH‘:st BONDING _ OLCBAL BONDING
Alty.-Eni-Fact for Robart Jon Hanson

3 Busivess Ackiresa (Mo, Birwet, Gy, Htal, Zi Gooe) A, Tulsphors Nombers:
£800 Manhatien Bivd £303 . Ciffice; BAS-451-4018
Ft. Worlh, Taxas 78128 © Fas S1T-451-6588

3, THE FOLLOWING 19 A TRUE REFRESENTATION OF My FRESENT ASYETS, LLAMUTIES, AND NET WOATH AHD DOES NOT INCLUDE
ANY FINANGIAL INTEREET THAT L HAVE [N THE ASSETS OF THE PRINGIPLE DN THE ATTAGHED BOND.
8l. Cacporate Finnacial Dabermiure Nals #2001 - £37,008,000.00

HENAGON Consoliduted Companiax OF Americs, Ine. "HCCA®

. 7. BOND AND CONTRACTOR T WIIGH THIS
AFFIDANTE RELATED (Whets Approprisis)
EOND HUMBER: MCL0710-PE '

JGB NAME; ProtestBond

8. CONDITIONS ON THE BOND:

Subscribed &Swom to re me
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7 10 - 2003 e ok
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HEXAGON CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES  PEEPLES MiNING Co. “PMC"

oFr AMERICA, NG, “HCCA" ' A WHOLLY OWHED SUBSIDART oF LECA
MO Box 94347 ' PO Box BR3LY
| ‘ LAE VEaAR, NV 858 | 93087 LAS YEOAS, NY 821 558387
3 Tms (F02) 8321102 Ta [Foa) 8371 182
FAX: (702} 227-0080 Fax: {702) 337-95960
iy EMAIL: HOGA IRCTEMIN.COM EMAIL HOCA lnsisy . com
oo P
' ’ : Corporate Debenture Number Two Thovsand Three dash One (2003-1):

A Tt is hereky ynderstood snd agreod that Hexagon Cossolidated Companies of Americe,
L (§ Ize. (HOCA), hereinafter called “Ouaranior”, is pledgiag an aggregate of Fifly Million .

._ Unlied States Dollars (550,000,000 USD) in the form of Corporate Debenture Nummber AN
) Two Thousnd Thres dash Ope (2003.1), to back Global Bonding of 6800 Manhattan {14
Blvd., Suits 303, Fort Worth, Texas 76120, Attorney In Fact for Robert Jos Hanson, -
heveinafter called “Principal®,

This Precious Metal Cartified Corporate Debenturs is made by Guarentor, pursuant ¢o

Aggregate Cupacity Letter (aggregate meaning total ooe-titne {ssue against this
Debecture) dated May 28, 2003, cutlining fees and conditions by and between Principal.

Guarantar, by and with these presents, irrevocably and unconditionally, jointly and

severally on and in behalf of all heirs, sxecutors and ssrigne, covenants and agrees that,
upon default by e Principal guarmntse all of the obligations of the Peineipal on bonds . - :
issued pursuant to Aggregute Capacity Letier referenced above, All lossesare dusfo - H

£ offket and recovery mads and cectifiod by Global Bonding. Guarsntor will have fifteen fa!
W\ (13) days to pey any clalms made on behalf of Principal. Sl
) Guarantor may canes| this Debenfure st any time. If cancelled by either party, the S !

y Debenture wit] remsain in sffect until ali issued bonds under this euthorization are PR
( f somplsted. ' . L.E ]

T Cisitest, CEOD, Fresident
THIS IS A CERTIFIED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL.
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.:;:‘ = i %Mmmm 7-10-2003 K -
N\ wf/ 3 PUBLIC NOTARY DATE »
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HEXAGON CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES of AMERICA, INC. ‘HECA

P.O. Box 88347 |
. Las Yegas, Nerada §9193
GGRE E DEBE 000,600
Contracior Bond 4 - Diate Tsmuesd Panal Suro Job Drescripilon
Euniﬂnﬁl Cangctian, inc. ’ma-ma-aa TN & 9,000.00 'Port Wentworth, Qoorght
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K inc. xm.ouiip a0y § 150.000.00 |u.5. Al Force A ] Calor
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M iddan Congtrustion B-PF als 344 000,00 [y 2f Wichits, Kanaas

] Ca_Ine.  (MCFOM-RE THEI03 11,000.00 [CHy of Wichits, Kanaas « COBG Gongrete Cury

Frorida Dn of T

AW Clark o RWC-00-08 B2as 8 ~45,000.00 [ Ay of &L Chades
1 &I12R03] 3 £21,§18.00 [USCA Porewt e
Raagl. e, REC-0RISET TS Z#30,560.00 |Wiami Dade Cou
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HEXAGON CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES  PUEPLES MINING CO, “PMC”

- OF AMERICA, INC. “HECA"™ . . AWHOLLY DWNED SUBRIDIARY o HECA
RO BOX PA3EY - Mo Box 2837
LS VEQAS, NY 821338347 Las VEaas, NY 891938347
T (FU2) AA71182 | , _ TR (02 83711483
Fax: (702 8275080 . FaX PO 8XT-2980 B
EMALS HECA INCEMEN.CON EMAN: HERA INCEBMEN.COM

Corporats Debenture Number Two Thousand Three dash One (2003-1): -

It is heraby undsrstood and agreed that Hexagon Consolidated Conpanios of Amesics,’

Inc. (HCCA), Herslnafter called “Guarantor”, is pledging an eggregete of Fifty Million
United States Dollars ($50,000,000 USD) in the form of Corporate Debeature Number
Two Thougazd Thres dashk Ona (2003-1), to back Global Bonding of 5800 Manhatten
Blvd,, Suits 303, Port Worth, Texas 76120, Attorney in Faot for Robert Joe Hanson, = -
herslnafter called “Principal”. .

This Precious Meta! Cectified Corporats Debenture i mede by Guatsntor, purauant to
Aggregate Capaclty Letter (aggragate meaning total one-time issne against this
Debenture) dated May 28, 2003, outlining fees and conditions by and between Principal.

Guarantor, by and with these presents, revocably and unconditionally, jolntly and
sgvesally an end fo behalf of all heirs, executors and assigns, covenants snd agrees that,
vpozn default by the Principal guarantes all of the obligations of the Principal on bonds

Issued pursuant to Aggregate Capecity Letter referenced above. Alllosses ere duafo -
offset and recovary made and certified by Globa! Bonding, Guarantor wili have fifteen
(1%) days to pay sny clalms made oo bebalf of Principal. .

Guesantor may cande] this Debanture at any time, ifcancelled by ¢ither party, the
Debenture will remain in effect until all issued bonds under this suthorization ws

completed,

\ | .
) This 28* day of May 2003, ¢
'Ir‘. !.:3 B?: “ z
LN . . CEO, President
’ 1.:; ““““"‘" : - IELE T
) hesanaas R
i 6% THIS IS A CERTIFIED COPY CFTTHE ORIGINAL. gﬂw%ﬁ 25
W\ LB . §-24-2003 [ EEl 4
T 3 e HE I m’t-_ﬁ_,.-; §
'_; [ 15_‘-,*‘_\- *-h““r‘:?',-‘ . a
.lII L . -\"...." p‘{f " bty
|I ‘f .. s o P S e -...-.
H"\_"‘-‘; - = -;'_ - — ::. = :"—___ _-‘:' — -:_ -:"f 1:_




HEXAGON CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES of AMERICA, INC. "HCCA
P.0.Box B8S47
Las Yegas, Nevads 89195
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'SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
_ State of NEW Mﬁ:ﬂcn } 58 :

County éf BERNALULO)

Dnﬂus 24 dt:rof _jy_____, 2003, befors nic pmﬂbrumkobmlm

' Hansou, Sam‘utanr fhchlubat‘Bmdmg.tnmnhmmwhp ﬁmnn’b:rmcﬂnlymm did
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bk J.%M‘ BOND#  1PG-1009-PP

ETATS OF LGASW DSPWATINNT OF TRANSNORTRTION ) el

. - ' ©_ CONTRACT BOND EONTRAGTS AaIOHIFATON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THEDE PMESENTS: Tharwe _IPGNETWORK, INC. : e
(E¥ty Wavon) huning A principel placa of busmess ot 2317 MW 1605 . 15th Streef, FL 33064

{Eﬂmmﬁﬂmm;‘:ﬁ'.mzﬂﬂﬂmmﬂﬂ!m&lftlhdm@lldcqnwlnd Lo

Fermmrater So B X Mortrad 1o dg busl ] the Stata 1, an ta 5 m,m e

et BENY HENRATEEN ETvE F303s Fle WOTEN, TR JEL20  frars Olca Cly, Bub, Zi) 3 elt cod oy
untha the Gtua of Flords, b the Al and vt som

Elghty Two Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Five § 00/100---  __pousre $182,535.00 5 wene
'“‘E"“““ Unikon Sintes of Ammrice, o be pait 1 Le Flodds Ceparsrent of TIRRSPaAMIRN, 1 whith payroart will snd iy be made we yiod
iukualves, our han, sxEcuteAl; dminisirany; sucoessbrs and Baclos, fokly and sweecally and Bk by thiss prsents;’ WHEREAS, the
aborvie-bound Princiead R maeo the Sate of Florida Daparmant of Transperadion Manpntisr caked te Daparnant,

1o baiar the datn of m._t S ok f 8 00 for consiucting or ofwnice mprovieg 1 readis], bricge(a), aed bufldngin)

1;_4:-'»1.'6vid1nguLabnr ,-materials, equipment, and incidentals neccessary to upgrade
the existing fenge ) _ W MARIOUS Gy, paefiasonty o as

Fagaral A Projwes Neled - —
w__m&;hﬁhﬂz__—q#———mm No. . HEEDD
inersinafier caiind the Cenlol, uph cordln (tmas pnd condions in the Conirecd et panisulady - enSced, and WHEREAN, Kiroe onw of T

condibone of 1ha sunnd of the Deputrert purscaml 0 which sald Commacl wak amansd inio Tt tese preseris whall be axeceied, WEAY,)
THERGEORE. the contitions of thin bbhpaden are such that ¥ ¥he above bound Princinal ahal In all respects weverdy whh Sechions 288,05 aind 337,18,
Fioridn Shvbuine, And chadl pramplly, faithfuly, and fuky parkonT b Contract accondthg 0 plans and specificatiang ay therelh rederned o ard mace a
g thaneef, wnd such sstgratioms 85 ray ba mde i ad plans and speciications o8 provised for thandn, und wibin e e pedod & pacifisd, e
Jather. £nill ity sy wrions in pastisd or finad eslimede and Ty dafmels which myuu.m.mwmumhwkomu#wmw&hluw
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Compenssbon lares, kwared in he perfwmanc of the Contac, pnd shal ba el to Bee $hite In o ot action ociuled by e Deparsvient or amy
afficat of W sm-Mhﬁmhmummmmm-wmwmmmquunrmmwulhmmm
of, by remaans of ey wrenpfut or criminal act, T arty, of he Contracior, e sgaits, and rpiiyses, and should the Covtracter ba deciared 10 B2 B Sl
D m Conirat fhe Eurety shalit chiigated in pay the Depaament all lquiiated demugos Rssuntd agakmt the Conlresior bochon of the dofaul
el ware pot withbsid from Coatad proceeds armd the Frepactmant may 41 k2 sode oplish damand Bt W Sucsty tes vl Hhe pralect ard previde
bt .mummmiubmmmemmmm&m n N guch svant, T Sunaty may ned Acket B Conteaclor or sy
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raguired oomrmctor quakTicalion, under Section 357,14, Flarkte Stkitea, or utfmrviod. the Gurety must iene w qualfed cFEELOn, Who i agaroul by
fhe Cmparmer, 1z partam Ina mort, hkhﬁﬂmmmmd:nd:mmmungmiﬁomnr:dulmmmrﬁtmnmwhmnmy.n
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£44 the sinature of the princisel (Contractor] and the siasture of e Suraty by , s
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‘Roberts and Associates, P.C..

Keith E. (0 huck) Ruberts. Jr. 04 okt Roosevedt Read. Suiv 202 Matte ¥ Loach

Keith . Robart. Sr. (ol coutsel) Whewton, |iineis 50187 Raber 5. M aresat
. — Du.n_iul]r. M. Jmeachhe

f . Tedephane (430) 658-42] |
Fas (5301 $68-2076

ESCROW E

WHEREAS. Underwritsts Reinsurance Company, Ltd. has been requestad 1o post collataral i sscure &
performance end peyment bond 1o be Issued by GLOBAL BONDING Tn connection with the foliewing described
praject: '

Contrect Name:  1PG Netwark, In¢, .

Contract Number; Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Five & NO/E00 Dollars (582,535.00)

Obliges Mame:  Sizte of Floride Departmeant of Transportation

Job Description:. Upgrade existing fence, Homestead Turmplke Milepost 0.0 1o 46.5/Fiorida Tumpike MP 0.0.10

100.0 & Sawgrase Exprassway MP 0.0 1o 22,5,
WHEREAS Global Bendlng has requesied the Escrow Agent 1o provide a receipt which acknowledges

receipt of the coilateral; :
NOW THEREFORE, in conslderation of the sum of ien dollars paid by Globa! Bonding, Roberts and

Associates, P.C. as Escrow Agent (“Bscrow Agent™, bereby fszucs the following reesipt and Global Bonding agress
1o be bound by the terms and ¢onditions dezcribed hersin,

1, Escrow Agent has received from Underwriters Reinsurance Company, Lid. as of
October 6th, 2003 the follewing Instrument: Corporete Re-Insurance Debenture #2003-00313
2. Escrow agent shall hold said Eserow Deposit until receipt of written instructions ex¢euted by the Obligee and

Glabal Bonding and shall deliver said Escrow Deposlt pursuant to the instructions and withowt the cansent ef any
other person of entity. The esceow account will close only after the bond has bean axonerated by both the Obligee
and Glabal Bonding. ' .

i Escrow Agent i 10 be considered and regarded as a depository only, and shall not be responsible or [jabie for
the sufficiency or correctnass as to form, veliue, menner of exscution, or validity of any instrument deposited In this
eserow, mor Bs o the ldentity, autharity, or rights of ary person executing the same, and the parties agree and
acknowiedge the Escrow Agent has made no representations, and will not be required or requested to make any
rapresentstions, regarding such matters. Escrow Agent's duties hereundet shall be limited to the safeguarding of the
deposit as Escrow agent and for disbursement in accordance with the written sscrow instructions gliven jt in
accordance with the Escrow Agreement, Escrow Agent shall malntain possession of the deposit and shall not invest,

hypothecate, transfer or otherwise deal in said deposit, '

4. Escrow Agent shall not be bound in any way by amy other agreement or representations, regardless of
whether it has knowledge of the provisions of such other agreements or reprasentations.
- Any instrustions, notice, direction ar demand fo Eserow Agent shall be in writing and shall be sufficient i

persontally delivered or sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to: Roberts and Associates, P.C. at 104
E. Roosevell Road, Suite 202, Wheaton, 1[linols 60187 and to: Global Bonding at 6402 Meleod Drive, Suite 3, Las
Vegas, NV 89120, LI

8. Globa! Bonding agress to indemnify and hold Escrow Agent and its agents, officers, directors. shareholders,
successors, Bnd assighs. harmless from any eosts, expenses (including aTerneys fees), claims, causes of ection and
damages iricurred by, or awarded apainst, Escrow Agent in any investigatian, proceeding or litigation in which
Escrow Apeni becomes invelved regarding the ascrow or the underlying tramsaction for which the escrow was

crepted.

Dated 6th day of October, 2003

GLOBAL BONDING . ROBERTS AMD ASSOCLATES, P.C.
By: By 4 .
Robert Joe Hanson KZith E. Rabmfsq.

l: SIOENT Itz Yanrds
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¥ hognan
. CONIRACT AFFIDAVIT CHTAMC TS AU T |
. STATE BF Texas - ' w1 - D7

COUNTY OF Tarrant

, Bafore me, the undorsignes autherty, Deracnelly enpaarec Robart Joe Hanson
TRAT e —
um hehn Tuily BN, demms B EAyE 1hal hedaha Ja 8 duly sdhorized (Resident) Monmaioand) Emuﬂ.m B , proparly

ligermed undes e foww of the State of Flodds and s Style of Mavada 40 reprBH

GLOBAL BONDING - : o 6800 Rannortan BI0A $303 '

Tty (Hema Coficr Caiy med Brae) =
B company aothodred 10 make sursty bande undier the s of the Stele of Flodna, .

ELOBAL BEHPI.EET ot further canifles that as Attomay imFact

for the alo Robert. Joe Hﬁ"ﬁg& = has Glgned the ateshad hond In (v 8m of

ar behat of IPGNETWORK o INC !
crwarting Financiat Projact No.(8) 190739~1-52-02 )

Contant Nags) _EHESS : i YARKRKG 2 County(ead, Farida,

Said GLOEAL BOMDING[Affv, -In-F EELMMW Forther ortifies that the pramium, on the
sald pond 15 3.301.40 » which will ba pedd in full gledt to himster g6
Alamey-in-Facd, and incudsd in befher tagular eceaunts b the sald n/e ,

e B0 Ehot hevsha Wit recabve & ragulac commilesion of  Zérg . FYRCCHY D6

Aorrey-n-Fac for Ihe aresuiion of ankd band sod thal the commisaion wil ROt be divided with pryens exomt o fokows!
zera parcert bo __N/8
I SRR, TTWARC. b {Fleskin Faniar Aqart ol e, IF HeLARpRosbin] i

who is & duty authonged renident ingurence wgent and propecly licarsad undas Lhe B af ik Btata of Flocic.

dpgreved Liamale 3 ireadar \
] - I rtwpfp Bond Hlm mﬂmf !EB‘[‘E&W}""
BOUNTERBIGHED: : #00 Funds Managemant / Jolnt r:hacmnil thru FA '“"
f/a Robert Jes Hanson
Floriis Remident Agent h . Agemor Aﬂpmaﬁn—!ﬁm
ACKHNOW EDSMENT PR ATTORNEYAN-RACT
Sworn o and subseribed before methis 9t dayof
N October 2008, Robert Joe Hansor
- ' -

{name of afflant), He'Sha is personaly kinown 13 me or has

P
W I Uriver's License —

NG notncetion) sa emification,
& S
f@ﬁq‘gﬁﬂé Loaimen fH m?‘*—
1

:E (Motary Signatice)

] %
% K,ﬁg&'ﬁ,ﬁi & Verunica Munoz 4-19-2006
'ﬁ ? ;EEQE o {Hotary's prired narne} My corrmission expire:
g

tctary Fobilc Siate of Texas

#GLOBAL BONDING{Atty.-In-Fact for Robert Joe Ramson}



*AFFIDA VIT OF INDIVIDUAL SURETY* (-1

' Fedaral r listed, ¢ - I
i,,-"'t '
Stote of TEXAS ] ’4“/

} o

G-nuntr o TARRANT i

1, the wrigralgnes beiny duly sviim, capese and say Lt | am cne of tHe sursdien 1o the atached bm:l' Il § o & clfiren af the United States
(o & parmanent ranident of the place where (M8 Conired and band ans axsoubed), and
af full mge arid fegailly carpatard; that | am not 3 parisar in wny bosinass. of the principal on e Bonds on which | apcaar we sursty, that the
Infermmetian narain Below furnlobad e troe and camplels ta the best of my knevdsdge, ‘The affldavit (v mada to induce e
BTATE FLORDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION _sckupt m s witwly 1o 1ha attached bond,

1. Aftermey i Fasl : 2. Hame of Agancy
GLOBAL BONDING . GLOBAL BONDING
Alty.-In-Fact for Robar Joa Hanzan '

3. Busirdps aadrasa (No., Stresd, Gy, Staie, Zip Code) ' 4. Talephons Hurmnkars;

BEOD Manhatten Bhd #303 Cfftos: BEB-451-4818
Ft. Worth, Tes 78120 Fax §17-451-B566

= THE FOLLOWIMG I8 A TRUE REPRESENTATICHN OF MY PFREGENT AASETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET WORTH AND DOES NOT INCLUDE
ANY FINANCLAL INTEREST THAT | HAVE IN THE ASSETS OF THE PRINCIPLE ON THE ATTAGHED MOND.
ESCROW AGCCOUNT RECEIPT: Elghty Two Thousand Flve Handmed Thirty Five & 007100~
Roherisd Associated , P.C. Keith Robarts, Exg, 104 East Roosevelt Road #202 Wheaton, Llnols S0187
Ligt of All Bonds Writlan on Aggregate on Back of Form, .

7. BOND AND CONTRACTOR TO WHICH THIS
AFFIDAVIT RELATED (Whefa Aopiopriate) \
BOND NUMBER:PG-1009-FP

BOND NAME; Fetce Rehabiltation

Robart Joa Hanson
Attornay-in-
GLOBAL BONDING

8. CONDITIONS ON THE BOND: -

Funds Managemeni/ Joint checking thru FAS of Houston.
Suhscribed &Swnrn to before me
DATE CATH AOMINISTERED CITY: Fﬁrt Warth STATE: Taxas

1079103
Month /Dey Sl Year

1

SIGNATURE X f/f’?'ﬁlfr? /ﬂf’f'f uf*'-

AUTHORRZED FOM LOSAL H:EF"HWL*GTIDN "AFFIGAVIT OF I'N-Dl‘q"II:IJALELIREﬁ‘




SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof TEXAS) SS;
County of TARRANT)

QOn this _?_ day of QOctober, 2003, before me personally ¢ame Robert Joe
.Hanson, Secretary for Globai Bonding, to me known, whe, heing by me duly sworn, did
depose and say that Ee is the Attorney- In- Fact for Robert Joe Hanson, the individual
surety described in and which executed the within instruments; that he knows the
company seal of eaid company, that the seal affixed Ic; the within instrument such seal,
and that he signed the said instrument and affixed the said seal a Aftorney-In-Faet by

aurthority of sald individual surety company.

Date oath gdministered City: Fort Worth Siate: Texas ﬂﬁm}eu:
? -UCtubtr - 2““3 Q\\\'!ELJGA M’;ﬂfr’

] h .l"""I
53 _{:"z' -‘_‘p.ﬂlf pbdt:"r{-

My commission expires: April - 19th - 2006 T kb gi%E
' Z \:ﬂr whd §
% &

¢
Jrlu L ] f -.I‘:r ' v, g nagmdai=t g
X Jr”'w- I )} ‘E”' I”::] - ' "'fﬂ;"‘ ?9-‘2{556\«"‘
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w,mﬂmwmhnﬂwmmdeﬁuMmuﬂ“.mmmhumwmﬂm:pum
of bt 123 yyars. fom e cebs of Snal mocagtonp: of By vk undee such Comeact, atd furvet I iwch Eovmecior snal pramplly msks pryment ¥ &
fomun SUppying hor, vk, wepspwren, and sunglien, dna s prmons el in Gaeclion 713,09, Florkls Steteles, whotd claima gerfes diractly o
Tty froim thr prsacution of M work proviced fr i 3ekd Confrect, s prompdy shall pay ol State Wiethims' Compimcaption sl Urdrpbonrnent
Sampangetion Hoas hemad i tha Peamnanos of the Canmacs, 2od chall be fable | e S in 3 cll action Rl By T Dapdrivam or any
sk of the Sizia auhoczed in such e for doubls oy AT in rondy ¢f Ry e St mory oas or bu ovachamed or dthidwreie delrmuded
of, by remen of wrry eongiul of crimimat adl, T any, of te Comimcior, = oparts, and smployses, s sholid the Contracier be. dettared tn be 1 dafnk
undar tha Comme B Sumty aball be obilgcied t pary T Dop e 21, SHeaed o ipes. Rmerd wmmmﬁmd:m defaik
which wira nad withiveid irem Cormirast procesds and the Daparimant mey ot ite sele oplion damand thet the SUialy tbor ovor e aroject ared fwtrdly
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reylivee conrucier malfication, Under Seclion 5370, Morkis Sbin, o iXherwies, i Surcly ot une 3 ualiied coiachor, who b sparovl by
1o Daparirert. fo perienm U wiek, Ir b fuinlhir coanenbed arxd Sgned Bat iy DPSTEHORE oF ool ks Leier His it or in e e Le by
pumriormed thateiny or b §ranting ¢F Oury axtension of tw for I pectsorarest of T Confract or aTy Qiher fortatm mes Ty of on e par of alher the
Caparipner or i Prinis] shal ret In wny way rubass o Prirezipd ted b Surcty o e oF thizh, Dbl rirsgansihan T, weacrtors, aclminigrators.
ruSAEAEON, Or aysigry. from Soy Rbily harenciy, hiolics to e Suraty of auch sieralions, ixdenzion, or fortwacre i nareky ypaveRoaly et
i, ohligation sl rarrain In % force and offect ondl e Rl performance of N covemanis, tsmma, and condidons hanen sipuaed.

tha 4 of the, Srincieal {Conbacort and tw alonaiang of e Surobr &y [
OER e

‘ or Attorrary-in Fucd) with the Beals of Said Princps and Surely ieatuns afmad
e v T B il

Coarpetvn wow Bzpwing 18 pvimiits

Erety Noma: COMPLETE HIGHWAY, IMPROYEMENT ,IKC, — . f . EJ p
Aptnetiosd Signatum: - : - . Herna & T {Priru) - I '.1‘

1

~Sigrate: - ' Hurna & T (Princ

* iy the et of & Picinacahin bem s ang prisiad naeme of 2 rn el b wifeod.
Organized i axieiing wder G ews of the SRow of hevada and autherized b da buineds b B Stals of Plorda, pucmsst
1w et o the Stale of Plorda. .
Courderzigned nsa

Floriin Amsldan: Agant

Print indermation below (s Remidut Agent ONLY; whettwr b
Armwy-inatuct o Coimraigniabin moia; .
Nama
Buainosn Address:
‘Telaphane: :

w—u-— v iry oy WA s, o 8 L Coint 23 WY ALTF TR I M Printyld

Sard 'I'HW o G 32 Floritn ol n, Tomoke, Consifction . PO, Fort
10,0808, Prves V0 £75-4h6% Erghnaer, PO, B i,

NGLOBAL BONDING(Atty.-In-Fact fer Robert Jee Hanson)
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) CONTRACT AFFIAVIT
STATECOF -~ Texas 00 . tran
Bafore e, the Undertigedt acthority, parsonaly apseared Robert Joe Henson . : :
: TR ea] —
‘whi, being duty #yom, dapassd and zays el haishe W g duty sunerited (Residang Morrmbaant) ineurance sgert | prepedy
Hioaraped undar th luwe of the Strm of Florda and the Stak of Navada ‘ -t prsant

GLOBAL BONDING g of 6800 Rarnakan BT ga03

Tl o) - e — ——
& compafy Authoraad o make Sucaly bonds under the lewn of the State of Fiadda, postdmcwiniiim
- BLOBAL BRNDING® corttian '
P - fl'.l'lhl!' lﬂ'l--. o vt
Robert Joe HaneBm oo oomveer ' ok Amomay-nFact
Sor the. sakl i’ ODETL i hay shgned e smehed bong I e su of
. . on bahal of LETE HIGHWAY BPROVEMENT, [NG.
uvering Financial Prefect Nofs) 190726-1-52.03 ;
Contract Mo.(x)  ESESS — i YARIOUS - County(las), Fleride.
seki __GLOBA -In- Yoser carrine, thal the pramilr on the
saicbondm 35,073,258 . e + Yhich Wi B paic In Full dirac 4o Jimibar @
Attrmey-ie-Fact, and Included in hiemer reguiar seeaunts to the rakl n/a
. and that ha/sne will racelus & doular commiationof  Zevg - 'p.rm“
Adtomiay-in-Fact for this mecariion of 2ot bandt and thal the commizsian wil not be dividect with wryone avoapt aa follows,
ZEro percantic __f/a
Ui o oets, oefniried WA (ol Paodert A o 17, § ot sppitial

" wha Iy & duly authordzed residant beuranca agent @ properly Raangad under the lave of the Stare of Florida
wovogiiy Bcad 1w Pokerally Appreved Kiwroste i Gusier '

{Tramms} Cantaing) Prssnt iz OF SR Ipant-£9 (MRZT)"
i Fundkwm;mﬁmt chooking thru BAS of Hous . |
CDUHTEHEIGHEI H . |
nfe s Robert Jog/Hanson
f Residant Agent ' Agant or Aomey-in.Fec
| ' ACKNOWLEDOMENT FOR ATTORNEY JH-FACT
LI Swom 1w subscihod bufreme ¥is _SLh day of

October 2003 .,  Robert Joe Hansom

{nama of affeal), Ha'She i persanally inown i me or has
briver’s License

X . .

SETFI 0 . ) ae
5319 k-
A g Qs
-'-".:':, %’Enpﬁ‘y ,,5-" ¥eronica Murnoz 4-19-2006

L~ L

%’*’f;‘r‘?ﬂ-ﬂ“ﬁ‘-}f . ihakary's printad tarma) Wy commisaion axpinss

“Uep ™ ' oo Siase of TEXRS

*GLOBAL BONDING{Atty.~In-Fact for Robert Joe Hanson)
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'hl_l Law Officet

Roberts and Assoi:iates, P.C.

Kaith E. (Chuck) Robats, 5. 104 Eust Rooseveit Read, Suie 207 Marls F. Lonch
Kaith B Reberts, Sr. {of cionsal) Wheatan, Miireis 60137 Robet 3, Merooi

Tgislie M, Snschke
Teisphone {630) 642421 |
Fix (§30) 5682076

EHROW RECEIET

WHEREAS, Underwriters Reinsurance Company, Ltd. has baen requestad.to post collateral to securs a
performance and peyrent bond to be issued by GLOBAL BONDING in connection with the following deseribed
et

Gontract Name:  Complets Highway Improvement, lac.

Contract Nuniber: One Hundred Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty & NO/100 Dollacs (8144,950.00)
Obilgee Name:  State of Florida Deparment of Transportation

Job Description: Fsnce Rehabilitation for various County{ica}-Federal Aid Projact-Contract #EBESS .

WHEREAS Clobal Bonding bas regusatsd the Escrow Agent to provide & receipt which acknowledzes
receipt of the collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, in considerstion of the sun of ten dollars paid by Global Bonding, Roberts and
Assoclarss, P.C. a5 Escrow Agent (“Escrow Agent™), bereby issues the following raceipt and Globel Pouding agress
10 be bound by the terms and conditions deseribed herein
1. Escrow Agemt has recejved from Underwriters Reinsurance Comparny, L. as of
October §th, 2003 the following mstument: Corporate Re-Insurmnse Debenturs #2003-00332
v Escrow agent shall hold said Eserow Deposit untl] recsift of writicn instruotions execited by the Obliges and
Global Bonding and shall deliver said Escrow Deposlt pursuant 1 the inxtrustions and without the consent of any
other pesson or antity, The escrow account will close only after the bond has been exonerated by both the Obligee
and Global Bonding.

3 Escrow Agent i %0 be considered and regapded as a depesitory only, and shall oot be responsible or liable far
"the gufficiency or comrstiness as to form, value, manrier of axecution, or validity of any Instrument deposited in this
escrow, nar as to the identity, authority, or rights of any person ¢xecuting the same, and the pardes agree snd
acknowledge the Escrow Apent has made no representations, and will not be required or requested to make any
representations, regarding such matters. Escrow Agent’s duttes hersumder shail be limitad to the safeguarding of the
deposit a5 Escrow Agent snd for disbursement in accordance with the written escrow instructlons given it in
seogrdence with the Escrow Agreement  Escrow Agent shall maintain possession of the deposit and skall not invest,
hypothecate, transfer or atherwise deal in sald deposit.
4, Escrow Agant shall not be bound In any way by any cther dgreement or representations, regardless of
whether it has Lmnw]adga of the provislons of such other agresmnemits of repregentations.
5. Any instructions, notice, Jirection of demand to Escrow Agent shall be in writing smd shall be sufficient if
perzanally deltvored or sexit by registered oc cegtified mail, postage prepaid, 0! Roberta end Associates, P.C. at 104
E. Rovsevelt Road, Suite 202, Wheaton, Ulinols 63187 and to: Global Bonding at £402 Meleod Drive, Suite 5, Las
Vegas, NV 89120
. Qlobal Bonding agrses to Indemaaify and hold Escrow Ageni and ity agents, officors, directars, shareholders,
suecesssrs, and assigns, harmless from any coste, expentes (Including attormeys fees), claims, causes of sction and
damages jnowred by, or awarded ageinst, Escrow Agent in any investigation, proceeding or Litigation in which
Escrow Agent becomes involved regarding the escrow or the underiying tramsaction for which the escrow was

created. ~ THIS 15 A CERTIFIED COPY OF THE ORTGINAL.
Datad &th day of October, 2003 10-9-03
£

PUELIC NOTARY

“OTE
smm nnmmc ROBERTS TES, P.C. N,
SRONIOA , ! %,
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Robert Jos Hﬁm _ .ET 9
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*AFFIDAVIT OF INDIVIDUAL SURETY™

Sinte of TEXAS }

Counly of TARRANT }

l"mnu'ulu;am Hnnmumn,dlpmudwhﬂlmmqfh-urﬁubﬁu atteciaad bord, wut| wm » citien of the United Simtea
{or & phrnanant reskient ol the place whene Ine conirect ind bend re moecuted). end :
u!iulllpln!hgmruummultmmhpu!nlrhlnrhnlnmﬂhrhﬂpﬂmﬂuﬂmdlmmhuppwuwm,mth
iidormation nerein belew fuimbihed bs tros end complebe to the beat of oy knowhedge. Theaffidmtt i made-to Irtduog the -
BTATE OF FLOMDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION _to sooapl me e sarety 1o the miteched bond.

1. AftTay n Fast 2. Nume of Agercy
CGLOBAL BONDING - GLOBAL BONDING
Atty.-in-Fact for Robert Jos Haneon

3. Businnan Bcdreas [No., Siredt, City, Sints, I Code) . A, Talighoimg Nombers:
2850 Munhattan Bhvg #393 Offlos: BAS-451-4818
Ft Worth, Texes 78120 Fax 817-451-0088

5, THE #OLLOWING 13 A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF MY PRESENT ABSETS, LIAMLITIER, AND NET WORTH AND DOES NOT INGLUDE
ANY FINANGIAL RNTEREST THAT | HAVE N THE ABBETE OF THE PRINGIPLE ON THE ATTASHED BOND.

ESCROW REGEIFT: One Hundred Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty & 00/10¢
Raobarfs & Aceociated, P.C. Kekh Roberts, Esq. 104 Enst Racsavelt Read #1202 Wheatan, [Bnoia 80187

8. T 7. BOND AND CONTRACTOR TO WHICH THIS
; ARFIDAVIT RELATED fWhats Approprista) %
BOND NUMBER: CHI1006-PP

Robart Jn?ﬁunuﬁ BOND NAME: PROVIDING LABOR MATERIALE,
Attorney-in¥ act EQUIPMENT AND INCIDENTALS NECESSARY EOR
GLOBAL BONDING FENCE REMABILITATICN

8 CONDITIONE ON THE BOND:

] Subscribed &Sworn to bafore me
DATE OA'TH ADMINISTERED CITY: Fon Worth  ATATE: Texas
10/9/03
Monih /Dey! Year

scwne sy Musp ,

MUTHORLEZED FOR LOCAL REPROLLCTION “AFFIDAVIT OF lr}m‘ﬂjﬂ#.l. FJRETT™



Pty

: . SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of TEXAS) 88:
County of TARRANT)

" -On this P day: of October, 2003, befors me personatly came Robert Joe
Hanzon, Smm for Global Bonding, to me known, who, being by me duly swor, did
depose and say that he is the Attorney- In- Fact for Robert Joé Hanson, the individual
purety described in and which executed the within instruments; that he knowa the
compagy seal of sald company, that the seal affixed to the within instrument such seel,
end that he sgried the taid ingtrument and affixed the said seal B Attorney-In-Fact by

suthority of said individual surety company.

Date ¢ath administerad Crty: Fort Werth State; Texas Naotary Seal:

9 «October -2003 ut““““f.«
. Sonchs
. f«;f:a e

“‘“Il H‘lr
\.

My commission expires: April ~ 19th = 2006 g Fﬁ;ﬂ N
78 ap S

. a,’, fﬂ-iﬁ“".,h*"

TOTAL P.0&
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i STATE OF NIVADA
DOPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
1 DIVISION OF INSURANCE -
a0
4 | I TIIR MATTRIL OF: CAUSE NO. 03,757
- 5.} GLOBAL BONDING, MILLENNIUM.BONDING.  CRASE AND DESINT ORDER
RN TERPRISES, ROCK ENTERPRISES, ROBIRT
G & JOR YANSON and REVE! M. PETE. ;
. e e
N
5 €1.0BAT. BONDING
(402 McLEOD, SUITL: §
10 I.AS VEGAS, NEVADA £9120
11 (ILOBAL BONDING
P, 0. ROX 28434
(9 145 VEGAS, NEVADA 89126-2474
3| GLOBAL BONDING
2971 CARLISLE BLVD., SUITE 118
14 ﬂ[.[‘iUQUBRQUE NEW MEXICO E7T110
15 j RODERT JOE ITANSON, PRI"?IDIEN F
i GILORAL BONDING
Liv 6402 MeLROD, SUITE 5
. LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89120
[
RORERT JOE HANSON, PRESILIINT
i8 GLOBAL BONDING
b. 0. BOX 28434 -
15 (. AS VEGAS, NEVADA B9126-2474
20 MILLENNIUM BONDING ENTEHPRISES
6860 MANITATTAN BLYD., SUITE 303
21 YORT WORTTI, TEXAS 78120
22 RAVE' M. PRTEH
MILLENNIUM BONDING ENTERPRISES
23 235 W. ROOSRVELT AVENUE, SUIET 249
ATHANY. GEORGIA 31708
24
RRYR’ M. PETE
15 M [t LINNIUM BONDING ENTERPRISES
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ROERYT HANSON, PRESIDRENT
MU.LENNIUM BONDING ENTER PRlSES
¢/o GILOBAL BONDING

3402 MelEOD, SUITE §
LAR VEGAS, NEVADA 89120

ROUK ENTHERPRISES
¢io QLOBAL BONDING
6402 M:LEQD, SUITES - v
LAR YEGAS, NEVADA 89120
ROBERT JOE BANSON
ROCK ENTERPRISES
gur¢ Lyhonding. lnfo
efo CHLOBAL BONDING
(402 MeLEOD, SUITE 5
I.A% VEGAS, NEVADA 59120
REVE' M. PRTE
ROCK ENTERPRISES
surelyboniding. info
T. (1, BOX 71243
ALBANY, GRORGIA 31708-1263
The Piepariment of Busincss and Indust:y, Division of Ineurance (Division), Das
information (it Global Bonding (Global), Millennfim Bonding Entetprises (Mitlennium), Rock
Vatcrprises (Rock), Robert Joe Hanson (Hansen) and Reve' M, Peie (Poto) have tragracted suredy
{hsurincy bigindss, in vmed from the state of Nevada, without holding o Certilicate of Auihority a
o Strely ingmer, ' |
{3lotwul, Miliennium, Rock, Hanson smd Pels a¢e in violation of Nevada Revised Sialute
(MNRY) 6RO 060 and ehapter 6858 of NRS, including subsections 2 amd 3 of NRS 6&50.030, for
wravieanting the husioess of unauthorized insurance. Porther, Global, Millennium, Rock, [limson
atl [ete wmdy De in violation of chapter 686A of NRS, Trade Practices aud Frauds, and NRS
GEOB,027, for [ailure to pay premium 1ax 1o the State of Nevada. Sce attuched Statement of
Clorges. _
ﬂ[néml. Millenniumn, Rotk, Hanson and Pele st imnedialely cease acd desist all
maotharienad Insuronce sclivliiles in Nevada, ‘This is an Order of the Commissioner. NRS
G838.035(13(0).
Withidn 30 lays of 1o date of this Order, Glaxal, Miliennium, Rock, Hausan and Pete must

sitbindt 1o Hie Division:
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18
19
20
2]
23
43
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1. A list of all bonds 1ssued by them to 2l insureds in the stxte of Nevata and in the
Cnlicd Siates aid #s territories during the years 200, 2001, 2002 and 2003. The list shall includle

for cach such bk

16 || purstant to MRS (40A, 120,
n

(@  The names and addecsses of the insureds)
(by* Thepremium collected and the amount of the bond; and
() The nunber of (he bond,
2, - A copy of each bond Listed in iem 1 ghove.
-3 A capy of the application for each bond listed In item 1 sbove.
4. "Mie names and addresdes of the producing agext, broker or reprosentative that sold,
nogetisted nadfor marketed cach h::ma:l ilgeed In fiem 1 above,
A. A capy of the Articles of Tncomporition and/or the Partneiship Agreements for
Hobyit, Mitlenniwen and Rock,
6. A list of the mames and addressss of the officers and divecints of (lobal,
Millenniun: and Rock. |
7. Preof that Global, Mllennium and Rock mmiset the capital and surplus requirgments

L
& The names and addresses of each finsnclal institulion where the deposits are

rnintained pursannt to NRS 680A.140.

¢ilnal, Millenpium, Rock, Hanson and Pete sre each subject to an adininlstrative fine of
: 4 102,000 per nct, for the ynsuthorized lransaction of :nenrance pursuint o NRS 6835R8.080, as well
its, 1y sl nll edhep spplicable penglly and administeative flne provisions of Nevada’s insurance

1w,

[Gilabal, Militnﬁium. Rﬂnk,ll{a.mun and Pei.e are regponsible for payment of 3.3 % premivm
tax ap iy bond Hiey have written insuring 4 risk in the 1stam-. of Nevada, NRS 6801.027(1).
Iiseloauin of the names and addresscs of Nevada insureds or fnnrcd tisks in Novada, bond
numibar, stnount of the boad, the total premium col ecled from the Nevadd insiceds and payment
of 3.3% prawitim tax, payable 1o the State of Nevada, must be remitted to the Eivision within 30

days i the'date of this Owder,
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i N8 6798,310(2) provides that “The comniissioner shall hold & hearing: . . . (b) Upon

wrilien application Jot a hearing by a person aggriev 4 by any acl, threatoned act, or filure of the
samiiastones i0 Act, ot by any report, rule, regulatidn or oxder of the commissioner. . . ." Snch

a request fo! @ heacing musl be filed within 60 daye of such act.

-
L S [} ol ]

& ¥ wndd Posish Qniler, or have any questions regarding (s mnatter, they may cantact Mer: June Stora,
7 [ Investigator, in (e Carson City office of the Division, 788 Falrview Drivy, Suite 300, Carson
8 & City, Navacp 89701, telephone number (775) 687-4270, ext. 258.
9 S0 ORNTRED this Zea’ day of December, 20003,
10
11
12

o,

13 Commissloner of Tgaughcs

TN
15 |
16 H
{7
18
19
20
21§ P
22
23
24

24

a7

] ‘ Pz tedd Ml ST LA T AN 3T T-Clennn o Tntsl WD Flne-WEW 2
A 4

10 Giobal, Milleiniun, Rock, Hansorand Pete have information that will afrer this Cease ).
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STATE QF NEVADA
DIVISION OF INSURANCLE

|| DEPARTMENT OF BUSINKSS AND INDUSTRY
P

o IM THE MNATTHE OF : CAUSE NO. 03,757

GLOBAL SONDING, MILLENNIUM BONDING ~ STATEMENT OF CHARGES . .-
ENTERPRISES, ROCK ENTERPRISES, ROBERT

& i} YOE HMANSON ind REVE' M. PETE.

i

8

gl

10
11
i2
13
14

!

i s e o e —

EACTS
On or abeait Jonuary 2, 2003, Global Bonding was incorporated in the ataie of Nevada
i with Rober| Joe Tlanson listed as president. As ol the date of this Statesment of Charges, Global
it Tionding, sl Rolvst Joe Hanson aro golicltlng Nevila consumers for the purchase of Conlractor
Surcly Bonrds from i lecadon In Las Vegas, Nevady without holding & Certificare of Auntharity to
(FATISact Btrihy inmitanco, Milleanium Bonding Bmua_rprim, Rock Ralerprises and Rove' M, Pete
are ogwerallay ever (e Inlernel and Tink the public to Global Banding's address aud telephone

Ll

36 “ VIOLATIONS

ramber in 1.3 Vegas, Nevada as the polmt of concict,
:
I, Glcbal Boading, Milleanium Bonding nterprises, Reck Enterprises, Rohert Jos
1anscst ane Reve' M. Pete are teansacting insurancs, h and [rom the state of Nevada, wilhout a
Cestiflante of Anibiority issued by the State of Nevada, Department of Business and Indusiry,
Diviston of Insurenco, & vielatlon of Nevada Fevised Siaute (NRS) 680A.060 and NRS
G45.000(5). o
2. (flubal Bonding, Millanaium Bouding linterprises, Rock Enterprises, Robert Joe
Hargon anil Reve’ M. Pele ar0 engaging in unfair o; deceptive competition, avislation of chapter

GROA of NS, thi Unfalr Trade Mractlces Act.

LI

37 N
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3. Cllohal Bondlag, Millsonium Bondir g Baterprises, Rock Enterprises, Robesl Jue
Tanson and Reve' M. Pete have filed to pay premlom {ux to 1h|¢ State of Nevada, a violation of
MRS GHOLUZT. |

Inquirics to (his matter are to be directed to the undersigned.

DATED this 3 day of Decomber, 2003,
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] GERT{FICATE OT MATLING
It
2 1wk ety eertify that Thave this day served a copy of the CEASE AND DUSIST ORDER

R WIT{l BTATEMENT OF CHARGES, CAUSE NO, 03,757, by malfing 8 eopy thereof,
‘| peoporly adhironsed with posiage preprid, certifled matl, retmen recelpl requesied, to the foliowing:

4 (Hokal Bondi
ng
5 ﬁqmvmmﬁlm. ssguim 5
188 Vegas, 1 89120
‘ CHRITHEIRD MAIL NO. 7001 2510 00012 6444 5580
y (3lohal Ronding
1 () Nlox 2843
Laz Vogas, Nevada 89126-2434
¥ | CIRTTOIED MAIL NO. 7001 2510 0002 6444 5573
? . Glgbal Ronding
W 2021 Carllsle Blvd., Sulte 118 .
1 Albuguerque, New Moxico 87130
il CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7001 2510 00032 6444 5481
i3 Tolwri Joe Wanson, Prosident
’ (labat Bondin
3 402 Mcl.eod Blvd,, Sulte 5
i Las Yegay, Nevads 30120
L CERTIFIED MATL NO. 7001 2510 0D02 6444 5566
15 Huobest Jou IIangon, Pregidant
(3 abal Bond
14 I (1 Box 2843
148 Vegas, Nevada 39126-2434 .
17l CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7001 2510 0002 6444 5559 3
2 Millznnfum Bonding isas
l - 6800 Munhauan Rlvd., Suite 303
o] Tiorl Worth, Texas 78120
CERTIEIED MAIL NO. 7001 2510 06{)2 6444 3542
20 Reve' M, Pue .
Y MIltennlem Aonding Enterpriscs
235 W, Rogsevelt Averue, Suitz 249
1 Altaany, Georgia 31708-5263 :
CEFTIIED MATL NO. 7001 2510 0002 6444 544
y %ffﬁ'f’ o Pﬂ:?mw E
: ravium ing Enlerprises
a4 P O Dox 71263
25 Altany, Qeorgia 31708-1253 .
CERTIPIED MAIL NO. 7001 2510 0002 6444 5535
% Wobert Hangon, Presidont
37 Millerinium Bonding Eaterprises
) ¢fo Cilphal Bonding
28 6402 MeLeod, Suite 5
' 146 Vegas, Neveda 89120

CERTIFIER MAIL NO, 7001 2510 Q002 6444 5328
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1 Rock Enterprises
c/o (ilobal Bonding
2 6402 McLeod, Suile 5
' Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
3 CERTIFIED MAIL NO, 7001 2510 0002 6444 5511
q Roheit Joc Hanson
Rock Enterprises
3 siretybonding. info
¢/o Global Bonding
6 6402 Mcl.cod, Suite 5
* L.as Vegas, Nevada 89120
7 CLERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7001 2510 0002 6444 5504
i Reve’ M. Pete
Rock Enterprises
G surctybonding.info
P O Box 71263
10 Albany, Georgia 31708-1263
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7001 2510 0002 6444 5498
11
and, a copy of the foregoing was sent via first class mail, postage paid, to the following:
17
Richurd Whelan
13  Senjor Fraud Investigator
Stat:: of Georgia
14 Department of Insurance
2 Martin Luther King Jr, Drive
15 I'loyd Memorial Building
704 West Tower
16 Atlsnia, Georgia 30334
17 Concha Trujillo
Company Licensing
1% Suats of New Mexico
' DNepartment of Insurance
19 P O Box 1269
Sania Fe, New Mexico 87504-1269
20
Robart Smith
21 Chicf, Y'raud Division
Ohin Department of Insurance
2 2100 Stella Court
Colymbus, OH 43215-1067
23 '
Dennis Pompa
24 Acting Associatc Commissioncr
Texas Depagtment of Insurance
25 F O Dox 149104
) Austin, Texas 78714-9104
Nevada Sueplus Lines Association
27 3710 Grant Drive, Suitc A
Reno, Nevada 89509
28
2

P.

08
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and, a copy of the foregoing was sent via State intc:departmental mail, to the following:

['amcla Mackay

Deputy Commissioner

Depaciment of Business and Industry
Divigion of Insurance

250 Ilast Suhara Avenue, Suite 302
I.as Vegas, Nevada 89104

Beuly C. Baker

Tusurance Counsel

Department of Business and Industry
Division of Insurance

788 Yiairview Drive, Suite 300
Carson City, Nevada §9701

Meti Jane Stern

Compliance/Audit Investigator
Department of Business and Indusiry
Division of Insurance

788 Yairview Drive, Suite 300
Carson Cily, Nevada 89701

Sccvetary of State

Coramercial Recording Division
101 N. Carson Street, Snite 3
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4786

DATED this 4th day of December, 21003.

09

PATRICIA HESTER

Emplovee of the State of Nevada
Departnent of Buslness and Industry
Division of Insurance
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OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

, STATE OF GEORGIA
IN TBE MATTER OF: )
: ) Case No. EF-2003-023
GLOBAL BONDING, (fk/a )
“Millennium Bonding Enterprises™); )
MILLENNIUM BONDING )
ENTERPRISES; REVE’ M. PETE and, )
ROBERT JOE HANSON )

IMMEDIATE CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

The Commissioper of Insurance of the State of Georgia (hereinafter the
“Comumissioner”), has caused an investigation to be made into the acts, practices, transactions,
and course of business engaged in by GLOBAL BONDING (f/k/a “Millennium Bonding
Enterprises”) (hereinafter “GLOBAL”), MILLENNIUM BONDING ENTERPRISES
(hercinaﬁer “MILLENNIUM”), REVE’ M. PETE (hereinafter “PETE”), ROBERT JOE
HANSON (hereinafier “HANSON™), and any persons or entities acting on their behalf or with
their authority (all hereinafter collectively referred to as “Respondents™). Based on that
investigation, the following Fhidings of Fact and Conclusions of Law appear warranted:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Respondents currently fi'ansact, or have previously transacted, the unauthorized business
of insurance in the State of Georgia as, or on behalf of, unlicensed, unauthorized insurers or
agents by issuing one or more construction performance bonds in the State of Georgia.

2l v
Insurance guaranteeing the performance of contracts on construction projects falls within

the definition of surety insurance in the State of Georgia pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 33-7-7(2), and is

thus brought within the scope of the regulatory jurisdictioh of the Commissioner under Title 33.

EXHIBIT

A
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3.

HANSON is, and at all times material hereto was, the President of GLOBAL and
MILLENNIUM and has or had offices and a place of business located at 6402 McLeod
Boulevard, Suite 5, Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 and in the State of Texas,

4,

GLOBAL formerly operated and conducted business as or in the name of
MILLENNIUM, and presently has offices and a principal place of business located at 6402
McLeod Boulevard, Suite 5, Las Vegas, Nevada 89120. '

5, |

PETE is the registrant of internet addresses which advertise and offer for sﬂc to the
consurning public surety bonds, and payment, and performance bonds through GLOBAL.
PETE’s stated mailing address as registrant is Post Office Box 71263, Albany, Georgia 31708~
1263.

6.

On or about July 24, 2002, HANSON offered for sale and sold to Pat Mathis
Construction Company Inc., a performance surety bond for a construction project for which Pat
Mathis Construction Company Inc., was the general contractor. |

7.

On or about July 24, 2002, HANSON thereafter issued (as Attorney in Fact for
BﬂLLENNIUM) to Augusta Neighborhood Improvement Corporation, a performance surety
bond in the principal sum of $1,495,000.00, guaranteeing the performance of Pat Mathis
Construction Company, Inc., on a construction project contract to be performed in Augusta,

Georgia.

]
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Immediate Cease and Desist Order
Case No. EF-2003-023
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8.

Upon information and belief, Respondents have engaged in additional transactions of the
unauthorized business of insurance by negotiating and/or issuing performance surety bonds for
construction projects at various locations throughout the State of Georgia, inéluding work to be
performed in Atlanta, Georgia. )

9.

HANSON and PETE are not currently licensed or authorized, nor have HANSON or
PETE ever been licensed or authorized to transact the business of insurance in the State of
Georgia.

10.

MILLENIUM and GLOBAL are not, and have never been, authorized to transact the
business of insurance in the State of Georgia including the issuance of performance bonds, surety
bonds or any type o'f insurance puaranteeing the performance of contracts.

11. )

On or about December 3, 2003, the Nevada Department of Business and Industry,
Division of Insurance, acting by and through Alice A. Molasky-Arman, Cominissioner, found
that Respondents GLOBAL, MILLENNIUM, HANSON and PETE transacted surety insurance
business in and from the State of Nevada without holding a certificate of authority as a suréty |
insurer and issued a Cease and Desist Order against GLOBAL, MILLENNIUM, HANSON and

PETE to cease and desist all unauthorized insurance activities in the State of Nevada.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
L
The Findings of Fact set forth above show that Respondents have engaged in the
" solicitation, negotiation, or making of a contract of insurance guaranteeing the performance of a

contract related to construction in the State of Georgia as defined by O.C.G.A. § 33-7-7.
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Immediate Cease and Desist Order
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2.

The Findings of Fact set forth sbove show that Respondents have violated basic tenets of
public policy by selling, offering or advertising for sale unauthorized insurance and otherwise
transacting insurance in the State of Georgia without the required certificates of authority or

" licenses in violation of O.C.G.A. §§ 33-3-2, 33-5-1, 33-5-22 and 33-23-4. Such actions give
reasonable cause to believe that the probability of such continued violations constitute a situation
of imminent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare, and that the situation, therefore, |
requires emergency action.

. ORDER

WHEREFORE, pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 33-2-24 (c), and by the authority vested in me
as the Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Georgia, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that
Respondents HANSON and PETE, acting directly, by or through any corporation or other entity
owned, managed or controll.ed, in whole or in part, by them, and Respondents GLOBE and
MILLENNIUM and any past, present and future parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors,
snccessors and assigns, and any of their respective past, present and future officers, directors,
employees, general agents, agents, brokers, solicitors, representatives, administrators, executors,
insurers, predecessors, successors and assigns shall IMMEDIATELY CEASE and DESIST
from acting as an unauthorized insurer, acting as an agent on behalf of an unauthorized insurer,
from the marketing or selling'i_of unauthorized insurance products, charging, billing for, or
collecting of any premium or fee related to any unauthorized insuraﬁce, or otherwise transacting
the unauthorized business of insurance in the State of Georgia, and the Commissioner
FURTHER ORDERS Respondents to IMMEDIATELY RI‘EMOVE any referepce to
GLOBAL or MILLENNIUM from the contents of any web sité over which they are the named

registrants or over which they have control or influence, specifically including, but not limited to,
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www.suretybonding info, www.revempete.com, www.globalbonding.net, and

www.globalbonding.com.
'This Order will take effect IMMEDIATELY. Failure to timely request a hearing will

constitute a waiver of any provision of law for a hearing.

SO ORDERED this___ 9th  dayof  December , 2003.

-

TQI2CW. OXENDINE #
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
STATE OF GEORGIA

oA

Note: If you are an individual with a disability and wish to acquire this document in an alternative format,
please contact the ADA Coordinator, Office of the Commissioner of Insurance, Two Martin Luther King, Jr.
Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30334; Telephone No. (404) 656-2056, for the hearing or speech impaired TTY/TDD
(404) 656-4031. .
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OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

STATE OF GEORGIA
IN THE MATTER OF: )
' )
GLOBAL BONDING, (f/k/a “Millennium ) Case No. EF-2003-023
Bonding Enterprises”); MILLENNIUM )
BONDING ENTERPRISES; REVE’ M. PETE )
and, ROBERT JOE HANSON )

CERTIFICATE OY SERVICE
I do hereby certify that I have this date served copies of the within and foregoing Notice of Immediate Cease
And Desist Order and Order of Imimediate Cease And Desist, by sending a copy via fascimile to Robert Joe
Hanson, Global Bonding at 702-736-2402; by placing one copy in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, certified,
with return receipt requested; and by placing one copy in the United States Mail, first ¢lass, with adequate postage

thereon, properly addressed as follows:

Robert Joe Hanson
6402 McLeod Boulevard, Suite § Millennjum Bonding Enterprises
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 c/o Robert Joe Hanson, President

Reve’ M. Pete
P.O. Box 71263
Albany, Georgia 31708-1263

Global Bonding

6402 McLeod Boulevard, Suite 5
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

Robert Joe Hanson
Millennjum Bonding Enterprises
3115 Erie Street

¢/o Robert Joe Hanson, President Fort Worth, Texas 76112
6402 McLeod Boulevard, Suite 5

Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
and by hand delivery of one copy upon the following:

L. J. Darter, 111, L
Administrative Procedure Attorney
Office of Commissioner of Insurance
Administrative Procedure Division
612 West Tower, Floyd Building
No. 2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

This 9* day of December, 2003.

Danicl Camp | <
Enforcement Attomney
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Al Documeat ALY

Performance Bond
Bond No. PMC-001-PP

ANY SINQUIT ret1crence @ Cantracior, Surety, Owner nr olher pariv shatl be considerad plursl whers appheable

SURETY Name and Principal Place ot Pusiness):

Robert Joe Hanson Attorney In Fact for Millenniu
Bonding

CONTRACTOR iName and Address?

pat Mathis Construction Company. Inc, 2
1810 Mills B.Lane Bvd. 2921 Carlisle Bvd #118

Savannah, GA 31405 : Albuguerque, NM 87110

OWNER tName and Address):
Augusta Ne ighorhood Improvement Corporation
753 Broad St. #702
Augusta, GA 31405
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Qate: 12.31-Q2

Amount: $1,495,000.00 3
Description (N (ewneandLocannJ ANIC CORP QFFICE BUILDING

BOND

Date (Not earlier than Construction Coriract Datel: 2-12-2003
Amount.  $1,495,000.00 )
Modifications 1o this Bond: - i None 1 X506 Page
CEONTRAGTOR AS PRINCIPAL o SURETY
C . T Seah Cumpan cheal
g-+eA-Lonna . Millenni ontiin
<,
Signaiure. _Joteem—d o S Sigiture g . e m
raing and Tile: Pat Mathis-P y None aned l.lh
. a - "
8 is-President Robert Joe Hanson Attorney In Fact for
JANy dddinanal MnATUTEs APPEAC an page b Mi1lennium Bonding
FOR INTORMATION QNI YaaName, Adchoss sod Lelophe
AGENT or BROKFR: l)\\\H'\ Wb FRE ST \(\1 VAT e Engineer o
e s oo
/,-"’"6

K s -
T R IR L AN A tHR SR TR [ G e . . . .

ceeatd l||.~;~.‘:-.n a rcae g PeRT

-s« ns’)n \\r\l xl\' AT RIIRT N el myt O c et .
: . A312.1884 1
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POWER OFATTORNEY ~  Gp,
. .@_d,;_crg_ll_y_agp‘rhvz;d alterpare to Treastry ﬁs__teg . arcular 570) . f/
| . 224(

—tr

Jaof TEXAS }

Cauntyol TARRANT } - : o ' SRR -

l the undemantd baing duly swom, dapon and say that | am one of tha sureties {o the attachad bond, um I am & cltizen of the Umtad Shtes
(or a perinannt resident of the place where the eoninat and bond are exacuted), and .
af fuil nge 3nd legally eampatent: thit ) arvnot @ partner | in any bitainess of the principat on the Bonds or i which | appear.as surety, that th-
lnfonnahm herein below furniohed ls true and campléte fo the but of my mmusze The affidavit s made to Induce 1ha
Augum Nelghborhood lnpmummt_,_. o nmpl me as nurely {o thi affached bond, '

1. Alorneyin Fact. R o © 2. NameolAgency

Robert JoaHanson = .. o Mhlannlum Bomﬂng Enterprlse
3. Businges Address (No., atroet.cny suln.zp Code) . 4 Telg

. 3115 Erie Street . - , " p1r-d46-3555
Fort Worth, Texes 76112 . U arrass1720

6. THE FQLLOWING IS ATRUE REPRESENT ATION QF MY PRESENTASSETS LIAB‘LITIES AND NEI'WORTH AND DOES NOT lNOUJDE
ANY FINANCIAL INTEREST THAT! HAVE IN THE ASSETS OF THE PRINCIPLE ONTHE A‘ITACHED BONI: :

(a) CERTUSIA RE-INSURANGE COMPANY OF UsA NC. - $.10 opa ono oo .
(cORPom‘rE Nonewooz) . C , s oo L
e. SIGN& © *. 7. BONDAND CONTRACTOR TOWHIGH THIS
ﬁ é R ‘. AFFIDAVIT RELATED (Where Appropnata) L.
S ‘BOND NO, PMC-001-8B . .- A

Robert Jo&Hanson ' JOB NAME: Construction of ANIC Ofice
Attorney-in-Fact - o ' haney Wa!ker B!vd & Cama Street.
MILLENNIUM BONDING ENTERPRISE o C ' =
B, cownmousowmsaoun. R o

. o , SUBSCRIBED & SWORN 'ro BEFORE ME
DATE OATH qo’p_lms*réﬂso CITY: Fort Worth . STATE Tesas : tar , P
) 2002 . . ) .‘- . : . . > "’:“‘ . ssssssssssssss
Month Year " Ratary Public- |

~ STATE QF TEXAS -

Y MyOomm. Exp 04/19/2005
SQGNATUREX \/‘9 ‘ﬂﬂﬂ L m muM-( ) N -

AUMORIZED FOR LOGALREPRO:MC‘I‘!DN ‘ "', ‘AFFlDAVIT oF I(\SI\IUAL SURETY"
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AIA Dociment A310

Bid Bond

Bond NO, PMG-001-BE
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, thatwe Pat Mathis Construction

as Principal, hereinafter called the Princlpal, and  Mil lennium Boding Enterprise

company™ duly organized undee the laws of the State of TEXAS .
:s Suregr, h{ieithergcﬂied the Surety, are heid and firmly bound unte  Augusta Neighborhood

Improvement
upot.ligge, hereinaftar called the Obligee, in the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars
& 00/100-wmwar—car~cmrmmemmn o e~ — ~———————— Dollars ($90,000.00 be

i i j bind
ayment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Pnnglgal and the faid Surety,
?Jrstgﬁgs,y::u heirs, exacutors, administratacs, successors and 3ssigns, £01nt!y and severally, firmly by
thesa presents. ) : . .
WHEREAS, the Principal has sobmitted a bid for ~ Construction of ANIC Qffice

Laney Walker Blvd & Carrie Street , AGgusta, Richmend Co GA

{f the Ohliges shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Prinzipal shall enler inlo a Conirart
2-%":!;e.rgb%i“”aka§‘cardanu wilg the terms of such bid, and give such bend o bonds a# may be specified In the bidding
or Contratt Documents with good and sufficient sucety for the faithful perarmance of such Contract and for the prom

yment of labar and material furnished in the prosecutiod thercol, of in the event of the failure of the Principal ta. enter
such Cantract and give such bonel ¢f bonds, if the Principe! shall fi2y (o the Obligee the difference not to exceed l,;l‘t penally
heteof Batween the amount specified in sald bid and such larger amount for which the Qhligee may in good Rith cohtract
wilth anather party 18 parform the Wark covered by said bid, then this obligation ahall be null und void, atherwlse to ramam
' oct,

is- Concstyuctinn -
(Peinclzal) . {Se.l)

] )
’ (Sure e
Mutitn Yty [ B F o W

0 Tide)

AJA DOCUMENT A3Tg ¢ B0 BOND = AlA ® « FEHRUARY 1970 ED » THE AMERICAN

INSTAUTE ©F ARCHITECTS, 1735 Y. AVE, NW., WASHINGTOR, D, G 2000 Jr 1
@ Pringedd on Recyclud Paper e EXHISIT, -
‘ . Page of _

P.013/014
PRE 722 7403

24th dayef  July 192002

F-883
P.G3.08

TOTAL P.G@8




Dec-10-2003 03:13pm  From=-Ofc of Commissioner of Insurance 4046579831 T-861 P.014/014  F-883
-~ Millennium Bonding Enterprises Page 1 of 2

Main Click Here to Loarn How Mo §
Gota
FREE Disney offer
for kids.

Mlllenmum Bondmg Enterprlses
Surety Bonding

Millennium Bonding Enterprises provides Surety Bonding for MINORITY
CONTRACTORS, WOMEN CONTRACTORS, DISABLED CONTRACTORS,
ALL CONTRACTORS A contractor friendly surety with an 18 year success
record, Millennium Bonding writes bonds in ALL 50 states and overseas.
Contractors with poor credit, low capital, low collateral or bankruptcy problems
‘are NO PROBLEM to Millennium Bonding -- if these problems are
manageable.

e —— e —————

Corporate Office

Millennium Bonding Enterprises
6800 Manhattan Blvd., Suite 303

" B17.451-4818
817-461-6686, Fax

Albany/Southwest Georgia Agent

Reve' M. Pete

235 W. Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 249
P. 0. Box 71263 3
Albany, Georgia 31708-1263 .
229-883-5676
Bonding@revempete.net

Links

L

Our PoIicy‘_ - i
Our Solution EXHiB‘I———"
Our Fees and Brochures Page of {é
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